
3ffiC1 ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jfc:Jftlff fcta:noT/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ CT ~ ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROVP 

~ ~ :ffi:ffta:r cR;-;VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

kl'<'Clfii(1lf£<R/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 

(m Gf./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

t-~ ~ ~. ct)QtJQ{ifi~/ft~QJl\lft/tr101/01/2023-2024 ~ 16.11.2023 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/M01/01/2023-2024 Dated 16.11.2023 

t-fctfcm ~ ~ ~ ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. :Rffi1 "$ { I ~ Q ffi cl?r 3iR ~ fcA CFCi ~ fll1 (1 CfiT"<l "$ fcttr t -t5ftrr 00 3ilC1 <>I I $<rl ctlG: -c;t fcA fcl C'; I Q 

~ cfi'r ~ ~~ On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate t enders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

~.R fc.tcRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

cffi, cf1 Q*i LNi ill if tRta-rur PI ti::! o I 'QCi i{ftl i <tH ~'tiT, 
~~ if;-~ 2 CrT ~ if;-~ m {~ ~ q,~ 

1. ~ c:nr ~~/Title of work 
~ CfJ ("q 'i I, fiRHi1 'i, Jflllfcf, \3 8P•"ffo I, llita-rur 'QCi Cb 41 S<l f.i l II 
Design, fabricat ion, supply, erection, testing and 
commissioning of 2 Ton Capacity Single girder EOT crane for 
Test Cont rol & Evaluation Facility, SOG at TERLS, VSSC. 

2. 
fc1fc'rcJ df ~ ~ 3i Cj)<H I fcA (1 ~/ 

Q5.84 (>l'R!l /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

3. 
~q_u~cl?r~ 7(mcf/Seven) ~/Months 
Period of completion 

.w:rRl ~ ~ ~ C';hilt'l;J1 
~ 17.11.2023 q:,1 10.00 ~ ~ 30.11.2023 q:,1 23.00 

4. q:,1 513Crl<'l~5 fcfRrr ~ ~ ~ 
~ (1C.li I From 10.00 Hrs. on 17.11.2023 to 23.00 Hrs. on 

Period during which the tender 
30.11.2023 

document can be downloaded. 

~ fQ ~"ICfl{OI 
~ 18.11.2023 q:,1 09.00 ~ ~ 01.12.2023 q:,1 12.00 

5. ~ (1C.li I From 09.00 Hrs. on 18.11.2023 
Bid cia rifications 

to 12.00 Hrs. on 

01.12.2023 

~ qrc)- cl?r Jffc1J:r ~ CT ffCR'<r 
~ 09.12.2023 q:,1 23:00 ~ (1C.li 

6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 
Up to 23:00 Hrs. on 09.12.2023 

~ ~ cl?r 3ffitJ1 ~ q 

7. ffCR'<r ~ 13.12.2023 q:,1 15:00 ~ 

Due date and time of opening of At 15:00 Hrs. on 13.12.2023 

tenders 

8. 
6T<nCIT a<HT ~ (~) 

~51,680.00 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. t5Wr ~ m M ~ <:~)J<lril ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ cffi' ~ ~rffi q;)' ~ ~ tJ;rrr; The agency shall fu lfill the following conditions . 

w.R 
Sl. 
No. 

a. 

4IJ<l(11 ~/ Eligibility Criteria 

~ cF Uhj)J'tcon'{DI '$r 3ffitH' ~ cF 
~ ~ m E>Mcmil ~ m<1 crm 
cF ~ c:frtT 3~(>l~(11Cjfll'{ ri co)" 

fiJil'li:JiCicon ~ 'fl ~ ~ ~ ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

31Cj<Hifc"l(1 ~. ~ fcn ~10.34 (>!'ruT cF 
40% 'fl qgr 01 ~ m 
Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~10.34 Lakhs (or) 

ii. c;t ~ ~. ~ ~ *"~ 
3iCjCHifc:l(1 ~. ~ fcn ~15.50 (>!'ruT cF 
60% 'fl qgr 01 ~ m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

n5.50 Lakhs (or} 

iii. ~ ~ ~. ~flch'l ~ 31Cj<Hifc"l(1 

~. ~ fcn ~20.67 ~ cF 80% 'f)" Cfid1 

01 ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~20.67 Lakhs. 

c:ITc:!Note: 

ll)J <l(11 ~ ~~(1 w:rruT I 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~CfR'~~ ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

il ~ ~~rr (1~ ~am 'fl~ ~ll't.IC(ll'{ l 

'[RT ~ ~ UJiiDIQ"'l '$r \:ICHifU'l(1 ~I 
Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by t he authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

UJiiDIQ"'l cF 'fiT~ tJg'JQfl UJiiDIQ?l ("~t=r 

Q{ 3l'T<:r '$r ~) afT ac=rr ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source} certificates. 

i) w:rRV<pfcf~ JW<rq~~-~-~ 2 01 WRIT~tJiltt~cp't ~o~ \38!AfOII 
Similar nature means supply and erection of EOT cranes having minimum capacity of 
2 Ton. 

ii} fclw dn! ri q:;r ~. ~ -cF Cll'f(1mc:n ~ ~ 7% ~ Cl't *" m~~ 'fl ~ 
~ Q{ Cl~CHICi ~ ~ '(1'CP ~ ~ ~. ~ 'J'fUT'C=rT~ fl"CCWW' ~ '$r ~ 

'fl ~ -cF u hjc-t~ con'{ a 1 '$r 3ffitH ~ '(1'CP '$r ~ 1 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, ca lculated from t he date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

iii) 31:r-~ m ~-3'U<ff -cF ~ c#conl<l~fC:'c!C1 ~ Q'T'31'(1T!<Ji.Rlic:nCi -cF~ mm ~ EJml 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

~ eM- <t 31 ~ en)-~ fitr~ cfra:r ~ 
Jt sm ~ fcliTfm em~· ~ cj:;'r 

3i <rl <HI f.rl <i (>l1d["(1", ~ ~7. 7 5 'Ql"m", <t 3 0% * CfiJ1 
.:> 

~ Fcln1~ll Chl'{~~l'{ <1m ~ cr ~ 

~~net c=rc;rc;; q-31' cj:;'r wa QChL3e:c c:am 
.:> · ' 

{l e-ll I fq <i lJfcl I 
;;:r6T ~ ~I Certified copy from chartered Accountant fo r 

Should have average annual financial t urnover not the Annua~ finan~ial turnover and balance 

less than 30% of the estimated cost of the work~ sheet showmg Profit & Loss. 

during the last three years ending 3~_st March of 
preceding year, i.e. ~7 .75 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2o23 cnr {iJiiC{i ~ Gfu c.~r <t c;'RTo=r 

c;T * ~ crsiT ;R- cR$ ~ D13T ~ ~ 
.:> 

~I Should not have incurred any :ass in more 

t han two years during the last five ye<.:rs ending 31st 

March 2023. 

m <fr Jl<rl<Hif<rlrl (>11d["{i", ~ ~10.34 (>1"RST <t 
.:> 

40% cj:;'r ~!TtTo=r amc=IT eiTofr ~I 

Should have a solvency of 40% of t !- e estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ~10.34 lal<hs. 

~c;R cj:;J M ~ cj:;J amc=rr f.ifctc;r ;q- ?J 
Of$ ~ cj:;'r Jl<rl <HI f.rl rl (>l1d["(1" ~ ~ eiTofr 

.:> 

~I f.rlfclc:;IChl'{ cnT ~ (AxNx2)-B <t 3mm' 
" w ~ M ~ cj:;J 8.1J1<1T cfi>.· df"OlUIT Cf;"{ 

~ ~ CR"01T Wn" m ~ C\'frl 1CI\?1 <t 
fc;rt:r ~ <t m~ ~ CR"01T f.l"J.fl 
The bidding capacity of the cont ractc.r should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- ~ qfu eM" ;t c;'RTo=r QCfl eM" ;R

Chl<:l1f(rc;j rl ~ cnr CJ <i <H l<rl J ~ * "f<R" ,, 
'R~~~ ~~~~ 
<1m ~ ~ ~ cJo:IT ~rrfffi;r 61 
Maximum value of work executed in one 
yea r during last 5 yea rs at current price 
level taking into account the work 
completed as well as work in pr:Jgress. 

i. ~ Clil<rl~~c=u3IT <1m ~ ~ 
" 

ii. 

cnrm <t m en)- ~ffit fclcRur m 
" 

~tr~~cnrwr~6(1 
" .:> 

~w:mcj:;'r~~~ 
.:> " .:> 

~I 
Statement showing the value of existing 
commitment and ongoing works as well 
as the stipulated period of completion 
remaining for each of the works listed to 
be furnished. 

3Y 1Cfrl 01lc (ii) Jt ~~Jtcr 

~ <t m ~ Clrl<HI<rl 
" .:> 

f<rl<hl<>ll ~I 

Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii} above. 



f. 

B- ~ Cli:l<iHl~C11JIT c=rtrr ~ W ~ 
~ ClrliHIO"l ~ «R GX ~ 'N' CfliiT 

" 
;R- ~ ~ 61 
Value of existing commitmen':s and ongoing 

work to be completed durir 5 the next 'N' 
years at current price level. 

N- 344ctC1 ~ CfiT G"X1· W ~ ~ " ~~ 
~Cfli!T~~~~ 

~~~~61 
Number of years prescribed 'or completion 

of the subject contract for ':hich bids are 
invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~~#.!Cfl(1~ ct G'R1 ~ <IT { [J<T ~ 
~ 

~ c;qm 0flfr ~ em- ~1' ~ ct ~ 
~ fifclc;ICfll{ <>ll$flcrfl ~ m ~I 

~ 

The · bidder shall possess va·id electrical 

contractor's license of appropri 2 te class and 
category issued by Central or StJte Electricity 
Authority. 

~ ~ fi fcl C\ I Cfl l { ;t <>II $fl crfl cfi)' 

'>IIHIRTIC1 qfrt1 ' 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. fa-'lTclc;r ~ Jt Y\71"lct>C1 <ftrr Fa1fclc.r ~ ~rc;q:; q;r ~ CR ~ C\t=C11~"1 
(.. ~ ~ . 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~61fli$C: ~ ST3.rrc>!Ts fcl:i<rr aT ~ 61 fclsf;c=rr Y\71"1Cfl{OI cfi)' ~ 

344ctC1 ~61fll$c "Jl c;~IT$' ~ 61 $'--aTc:cT cf-; ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~rc;q:; ~ ~~ fc>WJ'les CfiT 

~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from w ebsite www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to 1\ 1/s ITI ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C\t=C11~\!l~ CfiT 5130"1&fls W ;;::n:f ~ ~fclC\ICfll{ CfiT ~ ~ Jl GN ~ eiT -awm1 

~fclC\ICflH ·c;c:rm ~ fcfiv d'ft! C\t=C11~\!l ('f('q'~'tll(=[ fcrnm ~~ flc-lllfilCi fcfiv ~I <rf?; qr<:rr 

. dT<IT fcl:; . cr 3f1Cr~~ CfiT w CTf6T ~-R tr c ;r ~· ~ CfiT ~ fcl:i<rr ~ 1 " . 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bid~ing. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offe rs w ill be rejected. 

1!) ~fclC\·ICfll{ . CfiT 344CfC1 tffi 1 Jl cfr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ufu JOfTaT-CI:f nfrc;-1~ 31aRl-ftt:r 
~ ~ " 

~ ~ ~ ~ nfrc; <t ~ "Jl, ~ ~. cfll!'HQ'H't'ft, cprr, ffi'6ctortd'j,'lJ1 - 695 022 

ct o:rTJi ~ 31o:JflRIC1 ~ ~w -aRT ':-=sffis ~ (<rr) 3i0i'HRIC1 ~ C\'ClRT ~ ~ d"fTW ct 
..j t\. ..j (\, . ... 

~ * ~ ~ Wn"1 ~ ~ nw, fo:tfclcJ -c;rrccr ~ ~ 3ffcrn- ~ ~ tso ~ (1cf1 

~ 'Wfr1 -<rt?; ~. 5r5r ct ~ i r ~ fcl:i<rr dT<IT 6 <11 ~.m CfiT ~ GX c=rt=r 
~ ~ 

3"B'CflT 0"1Cfl.~Cfl{U I fcl:i<rr ~ 3fR 3-1 ~ ~fclC\ I Cfll'l.l ;t ~ ~ ~ ~ ;t d1l't---m:f 

~/$&lct?l~ct> ~ Jt ~ cf;)' ~- cfr._ ~I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specif ied in Pa ra 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Depos it Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in· the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be va lid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt oftenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be enJ:;ashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made. through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

::£>n ~ (>lldl(l/~ Jt oc cnr CJCIT Cfl~c:1 ell c>l Q<H Q fl Q<H$ ~ Cht Q <H Qfl Q<H $ ~ 3mrR" ~,, ~~~~· ~ ~ ' 

~ 1 3CI._<!l<!l<H ~ civ1~Cfl~01 '>1<H101q ~ m .Fvr<>rr ~ ~ (~~)/~ ~ m ~ 
~ (<);c:ltm¢r)/~ ~~~ ~ ~m ~ (~~)ig!"M;Lfc: ~ ~ ~~lT(>!"<Q" 

<:IT C! <H Q fl Q <H $ cH :ill c>1 <Q c;crm ru fO:l R; l5C: Cf 1"$" ~ faiq:;m c;crm ~ q \Jl''lch{ o I '>I <HI o I q Sf ~ 
' ' ~ 

'Cfi101T ~I ~f\;t<HIOiq::f fO:l"fclcJ *'" ~.~ ~~~ ~ fO:l<m ~~~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village .& Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate snail be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 

tender. 

6. jq4<t<"i ttTI 1 * rufa'lR;~>c: ~ ~~ 3fR ~ 3tf m, fa1<H1ur "C!Cf 31a'R~ tmm-
~ ~ ~ 

~. ct~Qf!Qflffl, <lm, fch>CJai(iq~<H ~ <n l<!l)c>J<!l ;A- fa:lrucllci Will~~ 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of th·e Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "Q) ~ cnr ~ w:ro:r, fO:l-fclcJ (Sf~ *'" fO:l<m ~ 3fR ~ CfiT m ~ ~. 3tf m, 
foiJ:JTur ~ ~~ tmm-~. clnRR~. <lm, kl'6ctai(iq{J1 ~ Cfli<Q)c>J<Q * ~ fcm:rr 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

~~I~~~ cti'r ~ ~ JfR ~ CfiT <:IT~~~~ ml:(1" 

crr6f *'" 0iRfr 6 ill fa1iam CfiT ~ ClR LIT 3"l fct"l Cfl(i fct>m 0lTQd1f I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenar:ce Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening oftencler. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer s~all be summarily rejected. 

~ fO:l-fclcJ ~~~ Jt oc cnr CJCrT ~·~ Q<H Qfl Q<H$ ~ <N Q<H Qfl Q<H$ ~ JmrR" o.ttJ y~tt1::>1 " " ... 

~ I 3C\<Q<Q<H ~ civi"ICfl{OI '>IJ"IIOiq::! <:IT civi~Cfl{OI '>IJ"I IOiq::f 3iq"{ w 5('#1") * f!Rl(i l&'lfll~ 
' . ~ ~ 

~ ~ ~fci ~ ~~I jq;QCf(i ~/\>IJ"IIOiq::f *'" ~ t;rfci 311 m.naT, foiJ:JTur 
~ ~ ~ . 

l!Cf 31a'Ra:fUT ~-~. ct"IQf!Qflfi'l, ~. kl'<lctcrl<"iY{<H ~ Cfll<!l)c>J<Q Jt foifclcJ ~ *'" fO:l<m 
~ ~ ~ . 

~ Cht (fm ~ 'R m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

(fm ~ 'R <:IT ~ ~ ~ m ~ a::r6T ~ 6 ill m'flfr <'I'R 'R fo1fclcJ qf(iTCf CfiT 

3i fci'l Cfl (i fct>m 01NdlT I 
c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTI FICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above . The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to t he office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandru;-n on or before due date and time o.f opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date-and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



I 

i 
8. fa!rfttaT ~ <#;)' ~ fc!lflt CfiT ~ ~~ <#;)' ~ ~ Cfi'<Vl cUcl fa! fcl ~I <til'(~ <#;)' ct <ticrfl*t 

trci a1fUJt};qq; M ~ ~~ <"1Cho1lc:h'l ~ c:nMPv4Ch ~~~tiT .maT fclm ~lm I 
(.. ' 

CH(>-4iChCT1 ~ ~I <"1Cho11ch'l ~ CllfUlG4Ch ~ ct Ji(>-4iChCT1 c)) c;fu;rr, fa:lfclc\IChl'{ c;qm ~ 
" ('\, ... .:> 

~ 'JT'Q' Cl'f<"ilcl;;;fi CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~ll;lUT fcnm ~I ~ cm:rT dT<IT fcf; ~ fa1fctc;r 4la4<"11 

~ em ~ <T1ffi CRCfr rrr 'Cf6 ~ ~ ~ 3i'fd'iChl{ CR" tr ~ JtR- ~ >~'f<"11CI1 em .wr <f:i'r 

mm ~ ~~ <T1ffi f<nm ~~ ~ ~ * .wr. (1'Cflo1rcf:i'r Jt(>-4iChCT1 ~ (~) ~ 
fa:lfclc;IChl{ cf:i'r !ffJi(1T CfiT Ji(>'lliChOi 3th' m~ ~ fa:l~CIIChl{ c;crnr ~ m!" 'CfiT'tiT Jl ~ ~ CfiT 

. " ' ~ 

fa=rt'ra=JUT 3fr fcnm ~I Ji(>-4iChOi ct ~ ct ~ <"1&.1o11cfi'J Ji(>-4iChOi ~ = ~ Cl'f<"ilcl~ ct " " ~,, . 

~ ~ 61 ~ ~. filRI~c: ~ ('l.f;n:r ~~C\1Chl'l:1 em ~ ~ m ~) em .3-f<>m ~. " . ('\, ' 

~ ~ fa:l~CIIChl'l:l cf:i'r ~ ~ ~ fa=rt'ra=JUT c=rtrr <"1Chaflcfi'l Ji(>-41Ch0i cf; c;fu;rr <ftnr qn:r 
" 

~ 3tR ~ mml~r<=IT ct 3iQ=R1R' .31nT cf:i'r ~ cf:i'r ~~ 
~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered far· further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tender_ers-·will be further evalt,.~ated by a Technical 'Evaluation ~ornmittee (TE::C), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers\.vho have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be upencd separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders}.and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

anc: ~ ~~ ~fclCIIChH, ~ ~ ~,fci C1trr . q~JiiOI C1trr Jt(>-4iChOi cf; 'ffJiTo1 JiiOids cf; ~ 

~ ~ ~ vcn ~ ct ~ ~ ctm ir ~ f<R:fr c;cm (iCho1')1c:h'l ~ * Ji(>-4iFch<"1 f<nm dT<IT 6. em 
..::> y'\1"\1 ' . " 

~: Jt(>-4iPchci CT1ffi .f<nm ~ 3tR ~r\_JiiOi foiFclcJ cf:i'r_ Gl:l(1T ct ~ ct ~ ~ Jt(>-4iChOi 3-icn 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-ev!3luated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 1 

9. fa:l~CIIChl{; F-;)fiChl ~ 'fct1Chl'{ fcnm dl<IT 6:,. ~ zy dfC! ~ ct 5% ~ ~~Rl) CfiT CfiRT cf:i'r 

"dlT{tr, 3iT~J<.T-q?f/CfiRT 31R;~r ct ~ M ct ~ * 15 ~ ct ~ &m1 ~ "d1T{tr ~-q?f 

n:fr-c;ifcR=fr" 3i0ifll"il<"1 ~ c;crm ~ ~ ~ -ct ~ *· <tm ~. <flQ'tfQ<tHfl, tiirr-695 022 
..::> " ' • .:> 

ct a:rrJOI'. * (m) 3i0j,fl"fil<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~1 "d1T{tr ct ~ * ~ m * ~ CR"OiT 6l'ml ~ 
~fclCIIChH , ~ ~ ~. mt ~ t:)' . <=fr, ~ -~ ~ '<t ~. 3q1Cfi1 ~~qiC\Oi crfRtr 
~ * ~ tf<"1T 6 <=IT ~ C\3RT ~ cf:i'r ~ m ~ -nfu, \Jj,{Jil<rl ct n'R tiT nsr (ifr ~ 
3ffi' JmJ<.T-q?T/~ .300r fa:l~CIIChl{ em~~ zy ~ ~: ~~~~I 3q1Cf<"1 ~~q1c;01 

OTRtr mcc=r M ct GfR ~ fa=rFctcJ ~ ~ ~ -nfu ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance gua rantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of lette r of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank .in accordance with the prescribed fo rm. In case the contractor 
fa ils to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded on ly after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. fa1fclcJ m=mr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~CFT"t. 1Jtf ~~JCf;. ;ffiQJi;:;flf~. :ffiQJOt~/ 31:1' ~ • 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

:H) Q tt tJ -ti fa~ I ci /$;:;fl fal <I { -~t$;:;fl fal <lFHR1\t'1>/$.:~tl fal <I { -mt$;;fi fal <I ( -~ e:fiT q Cl) Oi CH f8 ~ Pffi 
" ..:> 

CflT ~a;,ur Cfi'{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CM D-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ ct xllS<;;qf8 e:fiT 3ffi' ~ faifcrcJ 'fq~Cf)l { Chx<rlCli<>ll ~ o-4_0i<"l<R m f<R:IT 3-f<T=<I' ~ Cf1T 

'fq~Chlx ~ tc=r ~<:r a:reff ~ 3-fR ~ CflRUT ~ ~ fcR:IT m t;ITC(1 ~ ~3-IT Cf1T «';' ~ 
..:> 

Cf1f ~ m<1T ~I 'ff:HT ~fclC\IQ ~ fa~~ ~r<=fT Cf1T ~ a:refj- .CR(fr ~ <IT ~ ~T<f Fvrn* 
~fclC\IChl{ C\.'ffiT ~~ ~ cfr ~ ~ . .m=cfrcnR Cfl{ cfr ~I 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of Pr.~sident of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any cond ition includ ing that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ cF {ie><;;qf8 e:fiT 3ffi' ~ faifcrcJ ~cffi" <Ho'lCli<>ll ~ cnr<t .3flt~T ~ ~ ~ ~ cnr<t 
af;r if qf{Cl~Oi/<IT cnr<t e:fiT J1T?IT at Cflclfr Cflf :HT ~ m<1T ~ <1m ~fclC\IChl{ ~ ~ at ~ 
:HT c;rcrr a:r6t q;{m I 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of Preoident of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ o r 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. AAc:r <F ~ e:fiT 3iR ~ faifcrcJ 'fq~ Chi{ cHo'l Cl 1 <>ll ~ faifcrcJ cR- q-uf ~ ~ m ~ fcR:fr 
" 

m cR" ~ ~ CflT ~ mill ~ <'f~Tf ~fclC\IChlx Cf1T f?;Q' crnr ~ t:f{" "tf m <R01T ~I 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the who le or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be !Jound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fo1fclc;r <F ~if ~al m ~al ~ ~ ~ :HT qaf-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-fR ~ fvRro'l" 
qaf-~ ~ e:fiT <8ffi~r e:fiT ~ ~ c;crm ~ e:fiT ~ fa1fclcJ 3-l'fq~Chl'< Cfl{ cfr ~~ 

' ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'fq~Cf)l{ Ch{o'lCll<>ll ~ ~ ~RT 'ff<R<:r-'ff<R<:r t:f{" ~ e:fiT \51io'lCli<4'! cri'ikl<fi cF 31a'RiR 
' ..:> 

'>l'f<"l1Cl1 cR-~ ~ CflT fclq;(Yq m ~~ 

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offe rs in accordance with the 
policies ofthe Government from time to time. 



16. ~Fcl~iCfli{ CflT fctm;rr cF ~ cF 3"ff ~ Jt ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ at ~ ~ 
..;;J 

~ ~ 3-tR ~ Cfli~~..-Cl~<TI ~ J~<hHC\1{ ~ ~ ~~ ~ <TI'!liflch'l ~~ 61 
-m 3Uf c~fct(1~l Cf)f am:r 3ft-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m fcRfr :J.fr ~ Jt cnm OR' ~ tf <IT 

" 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-tR ~ ~fff lmfldT Jt ~ {j;jjq~(1 ~ Cf)f <TI'!lcflch'l ft~~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~m q:;r 3<>-<>iu<TJ ~ q"{ ~ ~ ~ ch'l" df$' ~ ~ ~ at ~1om 
~ fam:<:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 

I 

He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tend~ r or 
cancellation of contract. · 

17. ~. 3q;6q:(1 tffi 1 cfi 3-l<iffiR' fa1fctc.T ~ ch'l" 3ffitJ:r ~ ~ ~-~-Cfi'Jf 120 ~ (=lql m 
..;;J ..;;J 

~I ~ ~ ~fcl~ICfll{ ~ ~ cfi ~ .w:ro=rr m ~ <t1r t m faiFctcJ ch'l" ~RIT "QCf 

~ Jt ~ qf{q <4<TI Cfi«1T 6 ~ fctm. ffiCfiiT Cf1T fct'l Cfll { ~ 6 en- ffi"CflT{ ~ fcRfr ~ 
..;;J 

<IT ~ q"{ ~ qm fcm:r ~ ~ ~ mw cF 50 % (~ ~R=f) Cf)f ~ ~ Cf)f 
..;;J 

~ mc=IT 61 3fldT, ~Fcl~iCfli{ CfiT ~ ch'l" q<TJ~fcl~l Jt ~ ~ ~ ~ a:r6t at ~I 
..;;J ..;;J 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 ·days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified irt Para 1 above. If any t enderer withdraws the offer with in the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of t he tender which are not acceptable to t he Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ q"{ fa1ut<T ~ q"{, ~ ~fclCIICfli{l cF m 'C!'Cfl' Cflm ~ ~I 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

/CMG, VSSC 



a<flcrft<A-alfUJR;:q Cfl Gffi;ft 'ij) my ~JO<rtffi ml<1 <H"dl~,n c); ~ cfi'r 1li -.;rRt ~ cfi'r ~. ~ 
~ mot tR ~ fcl41ctill em- Jt fe~~t<"1 ~ m1 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FA ILING WHICH TilE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. q<f> :ffio:r 6s ~ ~ 6Q ~ ~tr c;crm ~ ~ 'd'W m 3-l'lt~r 
..;) ' . 

Work orders issued by the aut hority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~:mf ~~ ~ 6'Q ~ ~ c;qffi ~ fct;"cr 'd'W fi<H lfC<:i SI<H )OJ q ?I 
..;) .;) ' 

Completion certificates issued by the author ity concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ma=rcts ~ J1a=R1R' W1T01 ~ <=r~ c=rc;ro=fr<:r qftmUr CfiT CfiT<t ~ CfiT Cl'hildv!l 1)l'JOl1UT 
.:J (.. .:> . 

Documentary proof for having executed the wor:< of similar nature and compara ble. magnitude as per t he 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fatJfr ~ C0fRT JlliT ri ~ fl <HI fCd t;rnrurqor eJ Sl Q t1 (W'<=f G't Cf1TCJ' dTm CR) SI<H I o I q ?ll ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be suppo rted by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5 . "tfTts c>)@Cf•H C0fffi crrRT ~ 31.03.2023 <FiT ~ e;'lcrlCllc>) :tlfctJ:r t:ri'u' Cfl5iT ~ <>IT31 <1~ ~ 

R\'8llcrlClJ(>) cnm fckc:1ill e<:rr:~R cfh' m;rr <=r~ ~ G:r, m <=rm ~ (;)'m fclcRur 
.;) 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statem ent for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3i0ifl~(i ~ c;qm ~ Cl~<HICT"J ~JTtra:r-m ~ SIJOJJUJq?J <fh' SI<HIPli Ci m cfh' ~ 
.;) " ' 

~ ~ •;n:Cic:iJCfl{UJ <fh' ~ ~ ~ ~{ 6 ~ ~· .3fRtcf; <fh' 0"1' ~~I 
..;) . 

Certified copy of current solvency certificate shall be latest but in any case, shall not be older than 6 

months from the last date of submission of bids from any Scheduled Bank. 

7. ~ wrral cfh' 1l:1J1C1T qf{Cf)(>!CT"J/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ cfh' t111Hla-ll ~RIT ~ m-1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ jf{>:(>lffilCi ~ f!IHlfCt-1 
.;) .;) 

3fCI"fu ~ c;'hr0"1' ~ ~ * ~ cfh' ~r '>lkl~~Cil ~~~'if<>!' W ri cfh' ~~ A list 
" .;) " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works dur ing the stlpulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. ~ cfh' f!JIHia-ll ~Till ~ m-2 ~ ~ CfiT<t CfiT ~. fi<HifCt-1 cfh' ~. ~ ~q;~,Citl ~ 
~ ~ ~ fiJOJJC(i R cfh' fi"'Cfr (q1>0 B. $.86) 

" ..;) " c.. 
A li st of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format -2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86) . 

10. Cfo:r/~ ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. ~ ;;r;:IT ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ Bf6rf ~ <fh' ~/Company Profile w ith details. 

13. ~QfleJ civ!"lCfl{UJ '>!JOJIOJq?I/GST registration ce rtificate 

14. 3iklf{Cf<'i C\f"Cila\51, ~ CfiT$' ~'CiT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any . 



4fi5<"ag~i ;m: /IMPORTANT NOTE 

~ CfiT 4fi(if <H"dl~\11 I Q4f'IQ'ttQ4f'l$ Sl4f'IIDIYi1, ~ ~ cf:r ~ ~ JtR ~ <fiT ~ 3ri' 
~ . 

~. 3tT ~. ~ 'QCf 3r.Ra'fOT mm - ~. ~ ~ ~ ~. cfil, ~ tft":.m., 
~ ~ 

fd'6a;iC1Y{4fi - 695022, m- <l; Cfil4~<'14 '1f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ qR:c ?;aTU ~ ~ I 
~ ~ 

4'fa' ~ ~ cf:r ~ fc1fit JtR ~ em ~ 3ri' ~ ~ ~ I Q4f'IQ'ttQ4f'l$ S14f'IIOIYiil CfiT 

' 
I 
I 

Original document of EMD I MSME certificate shall be submitted preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED 

POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai 

Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of 

opening of tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME certificate is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening of tender, the tender offer wiil be summarily rejected. 


